MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 92

S. P. 695 — L. D. 1831

AN ACT to Expand the State's Industrial Development Promotion Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1980-1981

STATE DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

All Other \$100,000

These funds shall be used for an industrial development promotion program.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 93

S. P. 719 — L. D. 1869

AN ACT Making Supplemental Appropriations from the General Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1980 to the Department of the Attorney General for the Defense of Land Claims Asserted by the Passamaquoddy Tribe and the Penolscot Nation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Attorney General are now due and payable; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1979-80

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF

All Other

\$100,000

Sec. 2. Lapse of unexpended funds. In the event of settlement of the Indian land claims litigation, the unexpended funds remaining in the All Other account of the appropriation made in section 1 shall lapse to the unappropriated surplus as provided by the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1544.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 94

H. P. 1845 — L. D. 1950

AN ACT to Authorize Operational Moneys for the Mattawamkeag Wilderness Park.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. The Department of Conservation, Bureau of Parks and Recreation shall expend \$20,000 in fiscal year 1980-81 only to assist Penobscot County in the operation and maintenance of the Mattawamkeag Wilderness Park. This expenditure shall be made from funds appropriated in PL 1979, chapter 164 to the Department of Conservation.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 95

H. P. 1985 — L. D. 2018

AN ACT to Establish the Municipal Cost Components for Services to be Rendered in Fiscal Year 1980-81.